EM SUBMISSIC	NNO.: 2012 EM247
PRESENTED:	5-8-12
ADOPTED:	5-8-12

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER

RESOLUTION TO GRINDER CRUSHER SCREEN FOR A COMPOST SCREEN MACHINE

The Department of Purchases & Supplies has solicited bids for a compost screening machine as requested by the Sanitation Division; and

Grinder Crusher Screen, PO Box 2336, Smyrna, Georgia was the lowest responsive bidder from seven solicitations for said services. Funding for said services will come from account number: 661-000.000-159.000; and

IT IS RESOLVED, That the Department of Purchases & Supplies, upon the Emergency Manager's approval, is hereby authorized to issue a purchase order to Grinder Crusher Screen for a compost screening machine in an amount not to exceed \$30,449.00. (Fleet/Central Garage Fund)

basing Department prove

Derrick F. Jones Purchasing Department

Approxed as to Form

City Attorney

EM DISPOSITION:

ENACT FAIL

Michael K. Burn

Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager

050212 - KRN

Approved as to Funds

brose

director of Finance

DATED 5-8-12

Date: May 7, 2012

<u>Agenda Item Title:</u> Authorization for Appropriate City of Flint Officials to Do All Things Necessary to Issue a Purchase Order to Grinder Crusher Screen, Inc., in the Amount of \$30,449.00 to Purchase a Used Portable Compost Screening Trommel

Prepared By: Kay Muhammad on behalf of Howard Croft, Director of Infrastructure and Development

Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

The City of Flint operates a compost site at Chevy in the Hole. There are tons of compost materials deposited at the site that have decomposed. The decomposed materials now require screening before the materials can become a usable compost product. Additionally, the City continues to use the compost site to deposit compost materials that will in the future require screening before it can become a usable compost product.

The Department of Infrastructure and Development is requesting authorization for appropriate City of Flint officials to do all things necessary to issue a purchase order in the amount of \$30,449.00 to Grinder Crusher Screen, Inc. to purchase a used compost screening trommel to screen the compost materials.

Financial Implications: Purchasing the screener will enable the City to process the compost materials for potential resale.

<u>Budgeted Expenditure</u>? Yes No x Please explain if no: purchase will be offset with future revenues to be realized from the sale of the screened compost materials

Account No.: 661-000.000-159.000

<u>Pre-encumbered</u>? Yes No Requisition # 001200391

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining):

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval **Staff Person:**

Howard Croft, Director Infrastructure and Development